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     How many much longer until 

the ARBA Convention? 

 

Well, let’s just say this is Saturday Sept 

12th it will be: 

49 days  

Or 1 month and 19 days 

Or 35 weekdays 

Or 14 weekend days 

Or 7 weeks 

Or 1,176 hours which is 70,560 

minutes which is 4,233,600 seconds 

until Saturday October 31st 

 

Did you know . . . . . . 

Silver Marten Rabbit Club since 1927 

Silver Marten 

Rabbit Club 
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July– September 2015 
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Special points of 

interest: 

 Sept 1st—National Show 

bed is due.  Shows to 

be held between 3/1 

and 6/30. 

Prepare for the Great 

Northwest 

1. Book you room !!! 

2. Plan your method of 

travel and book it !!! 
3. Did you need that rent-

al car? 

4. Set back some extra 
time and or money to 

see the sights 

5. GET THAT VACA-

TION REQUEST IN 

6. Plan time with friends 

7. Don’t forget a raffle 

item 
 

 

    .The National Show in the Spring is in Canton, Ohio.  Do you know what 
else is in Canton, Ohio?  Well we can just keep those non-rabbit showing 

members of your family busy.  We have the: 

  Pro Football Hall of Fame 
 First Ladies Museum 

 McKinley Monument & Museum 

 Canton Classic Car Museum 

 Canton Museum of Art 
All of which are only minutes from the fairgrounds. 

 

A little further away is the Rock n Roll Hall of Fame, MAPS Air Museum, 
Canal Fulton Glassworks 
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Silver Marten Rabbit Club 

 

 BOARD: 

 

President: 

Connie Burant 

715-207-8485, texts 

smrcpresident@tds.net 

  

Vice President: 

Daniel Saunier 

330-309-5317 texts 

customfitscapes@gmail.com 

  

Secretary/Treasurer: 

Katie Peltier 

218-343-7460 texts 

kapfarms@yahoo.com 

  

Directors: 

 

Ron Riddle 

574-835-5350 texts 

riddle_martens@yahoo.com 

  

Tex Thomas 

417-463-7146 Home   

tthomas00@sbcglobal.net 

  

Lowell Trausch 

419-399-4256 Home 

trausch2@windstream.net 

  

Wendall Tisher 

605-224-8162 cell 

wtisher70@yahoo.com 

  

Bill Estes 

520-400-0472  cell 

bestes3@estesco.net  
  

Stephanie Myers 

541-289-2444  cell, text 
myersrabbit@hotmail.com 
  

Tricia Goforth 

856-628-6460 cell, texts 

rabbitluver33@yahoo.com 

  

 

 
 

 

 

I hope everyone is ready for convention!!!  I 

don't know where the time has gone but the 

ARBA convention in Portland is right around 

the corner.  Hopefully all your reservations 

have been made and your rabbits are shap-

ing up nicely. We will have a booth in Port-

land, so if you are attending please think 

about donating a raffle prize. The funds raised 

are used to pay for the following year’s space at convention. 

It is still in discussions but we may have a silent auction verses 

an actual paper ticket raffle because of location membership at-

tending may be limited, therefore workforce will be diminished. 

 

The results of the election are in...Thank you to everyone who 

ran, to Barb Semb for tallying the votes and to everyone who vot-

ed.  Of all the ballots sent out only 25 were returned.  Congratu-

lations to our new officers and directors whom will be installed 

into office at the general membership meeting in Portland.  Dan-

iel Saunier, Vice-President, Katie Peltier, Secretary/Treasurer, and 

Ron Riddle, Jessica Hoepfer, and Stephanie Keranen, directors. 

 

My summer has been very busy between grandkids, garden pro-

duce, work and all the other little things life throws your 

way.  Get well wishes to Lowell Trausch who has had a rough 

summer and to Tom Carlson who was in a motor vehicle accident 

which totaled his truck.  I hope your summer has been unevent-

ful.  Personally I looking forward to the cooler days of fall, rab-

bits will start finishing their coats and firming their flesh  and 

start to look like show bunnies. 

 

Looking forward to seeing everyone in Portland.  Safe travels to 

all. 

             Connie 

   C    

Thursday, October 29
th
  

5 PM Showroom opens 

24 hour entry Thursday and Friday 

Sunday, November 1
st
   

8AM Open Judging Begins (check table/booth for times) 

Monday, November 2
nd

  

1PM Silver Marten Club Meeting 

(Please check booth for Room Assignment) 

3PM Best In Show 

Wednesday, November 4
th
  

6AM – 12 Noon Release of Animals 

Connie Burant, President 

Wisconsin 

tel:715-207-8485
mailto:smrcpresident@tds.net
tel:330-309-5317
mailto:customfitscapes@gmail.com
tel:218-343-7460
mailto:kapfarms@yahoo.com
tel:574-835-5350
mailto:riddle_martens@yahoo.com
tel:417-463-7146
mailto:tthomas00@sbcglobal.net
tel:419-399-4256
mailto:trausch2@windstream.net
tel:605-224-8162
mailto:wtisher70@yahoo.com
tel:520-400-0472
mailto:bestes3@estesco.net
tel:541-289-2444
mailto:myersrabbit@hotmail.com
tel:856-628-6460
mailto:rabbitluver33@hotmail.com
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 Katie Peltier, Secretary/Treasurer                    Wisconsin 

Thanks for voting for me this election.  I will continue to work for the 

membership.  If you need anything, please let me know. 

Portland Convention planning is in full swing.  Keith and I will be making 

the drive with friends Laura and Ruth along with a caravan of other vehi-

cles.  Looking forward to seeing the Pacific Ocean and lots of bunny friends. 

Sweepstakes awards will be available at the booth at Convention.  If you were awarded 

one, please pick it up there.  If you know someone who is going and can pick it up for 

you, please let me know.  It saves the club lots of money in postage 

YŀǝŜ tŜƭǝŜǊ 

Lowell Trausch, Director                    Ohio 

Volume 2, Issue 3 

 

Greetings from hot and muggy NW Ohio.  Hope everyone is thinking conven-

tion – getting rabbits ready – suitcases packed.  I know it is a while yet, but we 

don’t want to forget anything.  Picking out those good ones and hoping they 

finish their coats by then – will have to have some cool weather.  This would be 

a good time to worm your rabbits – that will help the internal part.  Hope to see 

everyone at convention. 

.   Lowell 

 

 

 

Hello all! 

Summer here in NJ has been pretty hot, so I am grateful that the cooler temps 

should be moving in soon, although we are having quite a heat wave this 

week.  As I write this, I am gearing up for our State 4-H Small Animal Project 

Show, which includes Rabbit, Cavy, Small Animal, Herpetology, and Poultry.   

Sadly, I will not make it to Portland this year, but best wishes to those who are 

traveling out there!  I look forward to seeing everyone's reports on face book, 

then in the newsletter!  Safe travels to you all! 

      

Trisha Goforth, Director             Pennsylvania 

People needed to fill following 

positions:  

        Sweepstakes Keeper  

        Webmaster  



Volume 2, Issue 3 

Did you know: 

 WE NEED A 

WEBMASTER!! 

Position 

open 

immediately  

 The 

newsletter 

is open to 

any member 

to place an 

article  

 

 

WANTED: 

Photos of 

board members 

and committee 

members.  

Check website 

for those 

needed.  

 

Hello all! 

I hope you all had a great summer! We had a wet start to 

the summer here in Ohio but recently it has began to dry 

up. The barn, however, is flooding with potential! I am 

thrilled to start the fall show season with a very up and 

coming group of juniors. I can't wait to see how everyone 

else's are developing. 

 

I will be heading to Portland in October for the 92nd Annual ARBA Convention 

and I'm expecting some great numbers for Silver Martens this year. We are 

excited to have Judge Brad Boyce for both the open and youth. I unfortunately 

won't be able to bring any rabbits this year but look forward to seeing some 

tremendous animals cross the table. We will be having our national meeting 

on Monday November 2, 2015 in room D202 from 11:00-12:30 (according to 

the Convention Catalog). We have some important items on the agenda to dis-

cuss, such as picking the locations for some upcoming nationals as well as 

judges. 

 

Speaking of Nationals, as everyone knows it will be held in Canton, OH on 

April 16,2015 in conjunction with many other nationals. There will also be a 

double show the next day held by the Tuscarawas County & Portage County 

RCBA. We are extremely thankful to have been able to book Josh Humphries 

for both open and youth. Everyone start breeding for what 

should be an amazing weekend! 

 

I unfortunately heard that some of our fellow breeders lost some rabbits due 

to the heat over the past few months. I sincerely hope that the troubles are 

passing with the weather beginning to cool into a beautiful fall climate. I trust 

that those breeders will have no problem recovering. Everyone stay busy, I'll 

see you at the show tables! 

          Dan      

Dan Saunier, Vice-President               Ohio 

Fun Rabbit Facts 

 

On which continent can over fifty percent of the world's rabbits 

be found?  

     

      North America  

 

When rabbits are making a burrow, who does most of the digging? 

 

        The Does (female)   Under the right conditions, a single 

rabbit can dig up to two meters deep in one night.  

 

 

Rabbits are the third most popular pets on the planet 
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Tex Thomas, Director                                        Missouri 

 

 

    

 The nights are cooling off, football starts this week, and the convention is 

just around the corner.  Life is good in the show me state.  On the flip side, 

the days are still hot, its questionable if Dallas or Texas Tech are going to 

win very many games this year, and the trip to convention looks longer than 

the migration down the Oregon Trail in a covered wagon.  Maybe I should 

rethink that “good life” statement.   

 

At this point the hopeful Portland winners are just starting to get rid of the 

baby coat and show some promise.  It never ceases to amaze me how much a rabbit can change 

between culling evaluations.  Some you think were sure winners are starting to look like “the old 

gray mare”, and some of the marginal Martens you didn’t hold out much hope for are looking like 

“man-o-war” reincarnated. Everyone has their system to use in culling, and I will just briefly outline 

mine.   

 

First, I try to breed multiple does at the same time.  I like to do 12 to 15 at least.  This gives you 

rabbits to foster from with very big litters and something to foster to from very small litters. My 

ideal for a Marten doe to raise is 6 or 7 kits.  Less than that and the kits tend to outgrow their 

bone structure, and more than 7 tend to not get enough early nourishment to get off to a good 

start in life.  In my experience, the large litters will be born early and the small litters will be born 

late, so don’t start fostering before all the does have kindled.  Try to mix your breeding by color 

to facilitate fostering.  Then I can move blues to blacks, blacks to blues and either to standard 

chins.  (Remember, I breed my lines mainly black to black and blue to blue, so they are very pre-

dictable in what color you are going to get in a litter.)  If your breeding program is set up to obtain 

multiple colors in the same litter you can still foster and identify transfers by placing a couple of 

dots with an ear marking pin in the right ear.  

 

All litters are weaned at the same time, with bucks evaluated together and does evaluated togeth-

er. A magic marker is used to mark the right ear so you know which litter a rabbit is from. The 

rabbits are ranked just like they were at a show—first through however many bucks or does you 

have.  In this evaluation you decide which are keepers and which are culls.  Each rabbit is then as-

signed two different scores.  The best rabbit is going to get a designation of 1/20, which means it 

is my first choice of 20 rabbits in this weaning.  In addition, each keeper rabbit is going to be giv-

en a score on how good you feel this rabbit is when evaluated against the standard.  This can be 

any system you feel comfortable with (grading as A, B, C, D, etc.)  It very well may be a rabbit 

ranks very high in the comparison judging, but low in judging against the standard.  Keeper rab-

bits are independently reevaluated about 6 weeks later.  The same grading system is used and you 

can see if the rabbit is improving, regressing, or remaining the same.  This is a check for rabbits 

that are late developers and get stronger with each grading, or animals that peak early and tend to 

get worse.  Finally you can go back and see just how well you are culling your rabbits by looking 

at the original ranking.  If your number1/20 rabbit is now worse than your 15/20 rabbit—then you 

need to take a long look at your culling procedures.  My herd will go through 3 of these evaluation 

culling with those that just don’t work out dropping by the wayside.  Sometimes you just miss a 

rabbit—be it over valuing them or ranking them very low.  This system will tell you which breeding 

combinations are producing the good rabbits and which breeding need to go another direction.   

 

Looking forward to seeing great Marten competition and old friends again in Portland. 
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 Who do we blame for the loss of interest in the Silver Martens? 

 Every single one of us that have anything to do with a Silver Marten is to blame for the decline of in-

terest.  No exceptions.  Who me you say?  Well let’s just see where you fit in.  Maybe if you find that the shoe 

fits you need to start with yourself to help fix the problem, then go on to help others to solve the problem. 

 This is some of the things I have heard and yes I am one of the ones to blame.   We have board mem-

bers, officers, that don’t answer calls or return them.  If they do answer the call they don’t have a solution or 

answer to the issue they are called about.  Breeders who complain that there aren’t any Martens being shown 

but they did not bring any.  Judges that are breeders who won’t show at large show unless they are judging.  

We have a new webmaster that does not have the website active in a timely manner, yes that would be me.  

We have exhibitors that won’t show because there is no sanction, but does not offer to pay for the sanction 

themselves, or to exhibit without a sanction.   Most clubs will sanction a breed the following show if they get 

the numbers that warrant them spending the money.  Oh and just blame those rabbits in this also since it 

can’t always be the human.  My rabbits are out of condition, I have no rabbits to show.  Nope that is not the 

rabbits fault.   Are you selling quality rabbits?   Wait, does that help gain interest in the club and breed, who 

would have guessed? Oh and how about just stepping up and doing a job and doing it well.  Have we all done 

our parts that we can help the club and the interest in the Silver Martens?  We have not had an article in the 

DR (Domestic Rabbit) in how long.  Nobody writes articles for that and it is hard to get articles for the news-

letter.  Oh the newsletter is actually getting out again in the quarterly issues as stated in the constitution and 

by-laws.  But we are missing so many things in that newsletter because they are not sent to the newsletter 

editor.  Sweepstakes are lacking because reports don’t get sent to the sweepstakes keeper.  Yet another fact, 

we had an election and have approximately 100 members and from what I was told a total of 25 ballots were 

cast for the Secretary/Treasurer contest.  So let us do some finger pointing to the total membership. 

 I know that every one of us falls into at least one of these situations.  Fix what you can then move on 

to help the whole club fix what it can.  It takes small steps before we can take the big steps.  I feel we have 

things to fix before we can truly promote what we have and to get others interested.  One person can‘t fix it 

alone but it only takes one person to start the crumbling of the club.  I don’t think we have the strong bones 

that this club once had.  I know we are all busy and that is the excuse we all use, at least I have.  We need to 

stop, take the time and invest it in our hobby, our breed and our club.      

  Bonnie Saunier 
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 Sweepstakes   July 1, 2014 thru June 30 2015 
END OF YEAR SWEEPS 

YOUTH SWEEPS 

Youth 

Overall     

Place Last Name 

First 

Name State Points 

1 Sanders Garrett IN 804.0  

2 McLean Allissa OH 480.0  

3 Sien Hannah MD 144.0  

4 Sieren Benjamin WI 78.5  

5 Ludwig Evan NY 50.0  

6 Hinrichsen James WI 11.0  

Youth 

Black     

Place Last Name 

First 

Name State Points 

1 Sanders Garrett IN 266.0  

2 McLean Allissa OH 265.0  

3 Sieren Benjamin WI 30.0  

4 Sien Hannah MD 24.0  

5 Ludwig Evan NY 20.0  

6 Hinrichsen James WI 6.0  

Youth 

Blue     

Place Last Name First State Points 

1 Sanders Garrett IN 132.0  

2 McLean Allissa OH 30.0  

3 Sien Hannah MD 12.0  

Youth 

Choc.         
1 Sien Hannah MD 52.0  

2 Sieren Benjamin WI 18.0  

3 Ludwig Evan NY 12.0  

Youth 

Sable         
1 Ludwig Evan NY 12.0  

Youth 

Fur      

Place Last Name 

First 

Name State Points 

1 Sanders Garrett IN 208.0  

2 McLean Allissa OH 20.0  

Youth 

Quality      

Place Last Name First State Points 

1 Sanders Garrett IN 60 

2 McLean Allissa OH 26 

3 Sieren Benjamin WI 25 

4 Sien Hannah MD 16 

5 Ludwig Evan NY 4 

5 Hinrichsen James WI 4 

    Total Total Best In Best of Best Best of All Best of 

Place Last Name 

First 

Name State Points Shows Show Breed Breed 4 Varieties Variety 

1 Sanders Garrett IN 804.0  12.0  0  9  7  0  17  

2 McLean Allissa OH 480.0  5.0  0  4  3  0  7  

3 Sien Hannah MD 144.0  2.0  0  2  2  0  6  

4 Sieren Benjamin WI 78.5  4.0  0  4  3  0  7  

5 Ludwig Evan NY 50.0  4.0  0  0  1  0  2  

6 Hinrichsen James WI 11.0  1.0  0  1  0  0  1  
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Ron Riddle, Director   
 
Most of the summer and the heat has past us.  Not a lot of real hot heat this sum-
mer, but a lot of rain early which really increased the humidity for the sum-
mer.  Did use a lot of fans to keep the air circulating    Breeding has been a whole 
lot better this spring than what it was in late fall and winter and I am glad of that 
since I need to replace some breeding stock. 
 
  Most of the county fairs, well at least in Indiana are finished for this year,  I know 
Ohio goes well into September with their county fairs.  So, for those of you that are judging, showing, 
or doing your part in helping at the local fairs, have a good time helping the youth with their rabbit 
projects. 
 
   REMINDER----New Standard of perfection comes out this fall and becomes effective start-
ing January 1st of 2016.   Only standard change for the Silver Martens is the weight for the 
bucks.  Junior bucks top weight will be 1/2 heavier that the present standard.   Bottom weight for Sr. 
bucks will be 1/2 pound heavier and the top weight for Sr. bucks will be 1/2 pound heavier.   This will 
make only 1/2 pound difference in weight between bucks and does instead of the one pound differ-
ence will have now.   Does weights DO NOT change. 
 

   National Silver Marten show for this next spring is in Canton, Ohio on April 16th.  Other Nationals 
and specialties will be held during the weekend.   Should be additional information elsewhere in 
this newsletter. 
 
   Membership numbers are down.  We have around 100 members.  Years back we had a bulk mail-
ing permit and we had to pay for a minimum of 200 when we mailed.  I printed the newsletter at 
home and was mailing 220 to 240 newsletters.  We need to work on promoting the Silver Martens 
and obtaining new members and keeping them as members. 

President  Connie Burant  (2014-2016) 

 Pittsville, WI   715-207-8485 

 smpresident@tds.net 
 

 

Vice President Dan Saunier (2014-2015) 

 East Canton, OH  330-309-5317 

 customfitscapes@gmail.com 
 

 

Sec/Treasurer Katie Peltier (2013-2015) 

 Poplar, WI  715-364-6801 

 silvermmartenrc@yahoo.com 
 

 

Director Wendall Tisher (2013-2015) 

 Pierre, SD  605-224-8162 

 wtisher70@yahoo.com 
 

 

Director Ron Riddle (2013-2015) 

 Rochester, IN  574-223-4849 

 Riddle_martens@yahoo.com 
 

 

Director  Tex Thomas  

 Marionville, MO  417-463-7146 

 tthomas))@sbglobal.net 

 

Director Lowell Trausch 

 Paulding, OH  419-399-4256  

 trausch2@windstream.net 
 

 

Director  Bill Estes 

 Tuscon, AZ 520-400-0472   

 bestes3@estesco.net  
 

 

Director  Stephanie Myers 

 Echo, OR  541-289-2444   

            myersrabbit@hotmail.com 
 

 

Director   Tricia Goforth 

 Pilesgrove, NJ  856-628-6460 

 rabbitluver33@yahoo.com 
 

 

 Awards & Show Fund  Melissa Carlson 

 Palmyra, WI    

 artbun@yahoo.com 
 

 

Constitution & Bylaws  —-TBD 

  
 

Domestic Rabbits Reporter — TBD        

Elections  —-  TBD 

 

Domestic Rabbit Reporter —- TBD 

 

Finances   —-TBD 

 
 

Newsletter Editor    

          Bonnie Saunier, Louisville, OH 

           smnewseditor@yahoo.com 

       
   

Standards   Ron Riddle 

 Rochester, IN  574-223-4849 

 Riddle_martens@yahoo.com 
 

 

Sweepstake  —-TBD 

Webmaster   —-TBD 

 

Youth Chairman  —-TBD 

tel:419-399-4256
mailto:trausch2@windstream.net
tel:520-400-0472
mailto:bestes3@estesco.net
tel:541-289-2444
mailto:myersrabbit@hotmail.com
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 Sweepstakes   July 1, 2014 thru June 30 2015 
END OF YEAR SWEEPS 

OPEN SWEEPS 

 Overall Points    

  Last Name First Name State Points 

1 Burant Connie WI 8,585.0  

2 Saunier 
Eric, Bonnie, 
Rachel & Dan  OH 5,469.0  

3 Carlson Melissa & Tom WI 5,220.0  

4 Thomas Tex MO 3,612.5  

5 Peltier Katie & Keith WI 2,434.0  

6 Semb Roy & Barb WI 2,038.0  

7 Dunlap Richard OH 1,966.5  

8 Tucker Valerie CT 1,661.5  

9 Goforth Patricia/Laurie NJ 1,459.0  

10 Keranen Stephanie MN 1,447.0  

11 Riddle Ron & Judy IN 1,427.0  

12 Bosio Sarah OH 1,387.0  

13 Newell Robert SD 1,281.5  

14 Shaffer James OH 1,277.0  

15 Faust, Tracey/ Romig, Luke IA 1,268.5  

16 Wilson/Hoopfer 
Ruth,Doug,Tara

/Jessica MI 1,077.0  

17 Trausch Lowell OH 806.0  

18 Martin Paul/Sara IA 775.0  

19 Castillo Dean IN 523.0  

20 Hickey/Adams Patrick/Jean VA 485.5  

21 Nelson Candi MN 468.5  

22 Goforth Alan NJ 452.0  

23 Carlson Chris WI 425.0  

24 Estes Bill AZ 418.0  

25 Goforth Rebecca NJ 395.0  

26 Schenck Kevin NY 368.0  

27 Baareman Troy MI 360.0  

28 Rome Stevie & Shirley LA 357.0  

29 Conlon Bette VA 349.5  

30 Freeman Brendin PA 332.5  

31 Schenck Phil NY 300.0  

32 Harris Abigail OH 259.0  

33 Harold Matthew WA 231.5  

34 Palmer Brittany OH 187.0  

35 Myers Stephanie OR 172.0  

36 Brogan Kadi NJ 119.5  

37 Long George PA 113.5  

38 Marquardt Lauren IL 70.0  

39 Verow Lauren ME 61.0  

40 Murdock-Briggs Paula NY 33.0  

41 Nelson Ron OH 18.0  

42 Peltier Katie WI 16.0  

Open Black       

1 Saunier 
Eric, Bonnie, 
Rachel & Dan OH 2,371.0  

2 Thomas Tex MO 2,218.0  

3 Carlson Melissa & Tom WI 1,757.0  

4 Burant Connie WI 1,653.0  

5 Tucker Valerie CT 1,261.0  

6 Newell Robert SD 868.0  

7 Faust, Tracey/ Romig, Luke IA 783.0  

8 Goforth Patricia/Laurie NJ 695.0  

9 Semb Roy & Barb WI 668.0  

10 Peltier Katie & Keith WI 654.0  

11 Dunlap Richard OH 597.0  

12 Wilson/Hoopfer 
Ruth,Doug,Tara
/Jessica MI 549.0  

13 Riddle Ron & Judy IN 419.0  

14 Keranen Stephanie MN 394.0  

15 Shaffer James OH 377.0  

16 Bosio Sarah OH 361.0  

17 Goforth Rebecca NJ 273.0  

18 Schenck Kevin NY 244.0  

19 Carlson Chris WI 238.5  

20 Goforth Alan NJ 236.0  

21 Trausch Lowell OH 201.0  

22 Schenck Phil NY 194.0  

23 Rome Stevie & Shirley LA 182.0  

24 Castillo Dean IN 168.0  

25 Martin Paul/Sara IA 159.0  

26 Hickey/Adams Patrick/Jean VA 147.0  

27 Freeman Brendin PA 136.0  

28 Baareman Troy MI 132.0  

29 Harold Matthew WA 122.0  

30 Conlon Bette VA 118.0  

31 Harris Abigail OH 109.0  

32 Nelson Candi MN 106.0  

33 Palmer Brittany OH 92.0  

34 Brogan Kadi NJ 80.0  

35 Long George PA 78.0  

36 Verow Lauren ME 61.0  

37 Marquardt Lauren IL 42.0  

38 Murdock-Briggs Paula NY 18.0  
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OPEN SWEEPS 

Open Blue       

1 Burant Connie WI 2,509.0  

2 Saunier 
Eric, Bonnie, 
Rachel & Dan OH 1,174.0  

3 Thomas Tex MO 912.0  

4 Bosio Sarah OH 656.0  

5 Carlson Melissa & Tom WI 643.0  

6 Peltier Katie & Keith WI 359.0  

7 Riddle Ron & Judy IN 353.0  

8 Hickey/Adams Patrick/Jean VA 168.0  

9 Wilson/Hoopfer 
Ruth,Doug,Tara

/Jessica MI 154.0  

10 Martin Paul/Sara IA 138.0  

11 Semb Roy & Barb WI 136.0  

12 Trausch Lowell OH 123.0  

13 Goforth Patricia/Laurie NJ 110.0  

14 Keranen Stephanie MN 108.0  

15 Baareman Troy MI 100.0  

16 Newell Robert SD 94.0  

17 Faust, Tracey/ Romig, Luke IA 92.0  

17 Schenck Kevin NY 92.0  

18 Rome Stevie & Shirley LA 75.0  

19 Nelson Candi MN 66.0  

19 Dunlap Richard OH 66.0  

20 Conlon Bette VA 60.0  

21 Schenck Phil NY 40.0  

22 Shaffer James OH 39.0  

23 Harris Abigail OH 36.0  

23 Harold Matthew WA 36.0  

24 Castillo Dean IN 24.0  

25 Nelson Ron OH 18.0  

26 Palmer Brittany OH 12.0  

27 Tucker Valerie CT 6.0  

Open Chocolate    

  Last Name First Name State Points 

1 Carlson Melissa & Tom WI 1,208.0  

2 Dunlap Richard OH 940.0  

3 Keranen Stephanie MN 583.0  

4 Burant Connie WI 465.0  

5 Peltier Katie & Keith WI 407.0  

5 Semb Roy & Barb WI 407.0  

6 Goforth Patricia/Laurie NJ 338.0  

7 Estes Bill AZ 248.0  

8 Nelson Candi MN 168.0  

8 Shaffer James OH 168.0  

9 Riddle Ron & Judy IN 166.0  

10 Goforth Alan NJ 86.0  

11 Goforth Rebecca NJ 82.0  

12 Myers Stephanie OR 72.0  

13 Conlon Bette VA 70.0  

14 Hickey/Adams Patrick/Jean VA 60.0  

15 Harris Abigail OH 59.0  

16 Freeman Brendin PA 30.0  

17 Newell Robert SD 24.0  

18 Palmer Brittany OH 20.0  

Open Sable       
Plac

e Last Name First Name State Points 

1 Burant Connie WI 1,612.0  

2 Carlson Melissa & Tom WI 651.0  

3 Peltier Katie & Keith WI 562.0  

5 Trausch Lowell OH 370.0  

6 Semb Roy & Barb WI 330.0  

7 Riddle Ron & Judy IN 317.0  

8 Shaffer James OH 310.0  

9 Martin Paul/Sara IA 282.0  

10 Castillo Dean IN 140.0  

11 Freeman Brendin PA 96.0  

12 Estes Bill AZ 70.0  

14 Goforth Patricia/Laurie NJ 20.0  

15 Peltier Katie WI 16.0  

16 Goforth Alan NJ 12.0  

Open Fur       
  Last Name First Name State Points 

1 Burant Connie WI 2,162.0  

2 Carlson Melissa & Tom WI 656.0  

3 Thomas Tex MO 204.0  

4 Peltier Katie & Keith WI 100.0  

5 Saunier 
Eric, Bonnie, 
Rachel & Dan OH 64.0  

6 Riddle Ron & Judy IN 14.0  

7 Shaffer James OH 12.0  



 11 

Open Quality    

  Last Name First Name State Points 

1 Burant Connie WI 206 

2 Saunier 
Eric, Bonnie, 
Rachel & Dan OH 188 

3 Carlson Melissa & Tom WI 83 

4 Tucker Valerie CT 74 

5 Goforth Patricia/Laurie NJ 62 

6 Newell Robert SD 55 

7 Peltier Katie & Keith WI 49 

8 Faust, Tracey/ Romig, Luke IA 47 

9 Martin Paul/Sara IA 38 

10 Freeman Brendin PA 35 

10 Semb Roy & Barb WI 35 

11 Wilson/Hoopfer 
Ruth,Doug,Tara
/Jessica MI 34 

12 Dunlap Richard OH 33 

13 Castillo Dean IN 29 

14 Shaffer James OH 28 

15 Keranen Stephanie MN 25 

16 Hickey/Adams Patrick/Jean VA 23 

17 Bosio Sarah OH 22 

18 Harold Matthew WA 21 

19 Goforth Alan NJ 19 

20 Palmer Brittany OH 16 

21 Marquardt Lauren IL 12 

22 Thomas Tex MO 11 

22 Conlon Bette VA 11 

23 Baareman Troy MI 10 

23 Nelson Candi MN 10 

24 Schenck Phil NY 9 

25 Riddle Ron & Judy IN 6 

25 Carlson Chris WI 6 

26 Goforth Rebecca NJ 5 

26 Schenck Kevin NY 5 

26 Harris Abigail OH 5 

27 Brogan Kadi NJ 4 

27 Murdock-Briggs Paula NY 4 

27 Long George PA 4 

OPEN SWEEPS 

There are positions 

that need to be filled 

within the club.  

 

Please contact the 

President Connie Burant 

to see how you can 

help.  

 

Currently the Club is 

in need of:  

Webmaster  

Sweepstakes Keeper.   

 

ññ- Both will need to 

work with each other 

and with the Secretary 

to complete the tasks 

needed for these jobs.  
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    Total Total Best In Best of Best Opp. Best of All Best of 

  Last Name First Name State Points Shows Show Breed Breed 

4 Varie-

ties Variety 

1 Burant Connie WI 8,585.0  28.0  2  19  21  3  71  

2 Saunier 
Eric, Bonnie, 
Rachel & Dan  OH 5,469.0  43.0  2  26  26  0  52  

3 Carlson Melissa & Tom WI 5,220.0  25.0  0  7  10  1  35  

4 Thomas Tex MO 3,612.5  2.0  1  1  1  0  2  

5 Peltier Katie & Keith WI 2,434.0  32.0  0  6  1  0  29  

6 Semb Roy & Barb WI 2,038.0  22.0  0  3  4  0  18  

7 Dunlap Richard OH 1,966.5  20.0  0  2  5  0  17  

8 Tucker Valerie CT 1,661.5  13.0  1  12  11  0  13  

9 Goforth Patricia/Laurie NJ 1,459.0  18.0  0  8  6  0  26  

10 Keranen Stephanie MN 1,447.0  16.0  0  3  4  0  8  

11 Riddle Ron & Judy IN 1,427.0  3.0  0  1  0  0  3  

12 Bosio Sarah OH 1,387.0  19.0  0  2  4  0  8  

13 Newell Robert SD 1,281.5  9.0  0  8  8  0  15  

14 Shaffer James OH 1,277.0  10.0  0  3  2  0  14  

15 Faust, Tracey/ Romig, Luke IA 1,268.5  9.0  0  8  6  0  11  

16 Wilson/Hoopfer 
Ruth,Doug,Tara

/Jessica MI 1,077.0  19.0  0  7  2  0  9  

17 Trausch Lowell OH 806.0  3.0  0  0  0  0  0  

18 Martin Paul/Sara IA 775.0  10.0  0  3  5  0  19  

19 Castillo Dean IN 523.0  8.0  0  4  4  0  9  

20 Hickey/Adams Patrick/Jean VA 485.5  5.0  0  2  4  0  9  

21 Nelson Candi MN 468.5  2.0  0  2  0  0  4  

22 Goforth Alan NJ 452.0  13.0  0  1  5  0  6  

23 Carlson Chris WI 425.0  18.0  0  1  1  0  1  

24 Estes Bill AZ 418.0  1.0  0  0  0  0  0  

25 Goforth Rebecca NJ 395.0  13.0  0  1  0  0  2  

26 Schenck Kevin NY 368.0  5.0  0  1  0  0  2  

27 Baareman Troy MI 360.0  4.0  0  1  2  0  3  

28 Rome Stevie & Shirley LA 357.0  1.0  0  0  0  0  0  

29 Conlon Bette VA 349.5  2.0  0  2  1  0  3  

30 Freeman Brendin PA 332.5  9.0  0  4  4  0  15  

31 Schenck Phil NY 300.0  2.0  0  1  2  0  2  

32 Harris Abigail OH 259.0  3.0  0  1  0  0  2  

33 Harold Matthew WA 231.5  3.0  0  3  3  0  6  

34 Palmer Brittany OH 187.0  5.0  0  2  2  0  6  

3 Myers Stephanie OR 172.0  1.0  0  0  0  0  0  

5 Brogan Kadi NJ 119.5  2.0  0  1  0  0  1  

36 Long George PA 113.5  3.0  0  1  0  0  1  

37 Marquardt Lauren IL 70.0  2.0  0  2  2  0  2  

38 Verow Lauren ME 61.0  5.0  0  0  0  0  0  

39 Murdock-Briggs Paula NY 33.0  1.0  0  1  0  0  1  

40 Nelson Ron OH 18.0  2.0  0  0  0  0  0  

41 Peltier Katie WI 16.0  2.0  0  0  0  0  0  

OPEN SWEEPS 
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SILVER MARTEN RABBIT CLUB 

SPRING NATIONAL 

APRIL 16 2016 

 

Held in Canton, Ohio  

Stark County Fairgrounds 

305 Wertz Ave NW 

Canton, OH 44708 

 

Hall of Fame Classic Rabbit Show 

Filled with National & Specialty Shows 

On Saturday 

 

Double All Breed Show on Sunday 

Early entry for Sunday so you can hit the road ASAP 

 

 

Our National Show Judge:  Josh Humphries 

Specialty Judge:  TBA 

 

Entry Fees: 

National Show—Pre-entry $7.00 per rabbit  $2.00 fur 

Day of show  $9.00 per rabbit  $2.00 fur 

 

Specialty Show—Pre-entry $3.00 per rabbit $2.00 fur 

Day of show  $4.00 per rabbit $2.00 fur 

 

There will be a banquet 

 

For more information contact: 

Bonnie Saunier  330-871-8715 
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Sanction and Membership Information 

 

Sanction Fees:     Open  $8.00     Youth   $4.00 

     New Memberships                          Renewal Memberships 

 1 Year 3 Year 

Open $12.00 $21.00 

Youth $ 9.00 $15.00 

Husband/Wife $16.00 $30.00 

             + add youth $ 3.00/each  6.00/each 

Foreign Members 

Add 

$ 5.00 $15.00 

 1 Year 3 Year 

Open $ 7.00 $18.00 

Youth $ 5.00 $12.00 

Husband/Wife $10.00 $25.00 

           + add youth $ 2.00/each $ 5.00/each 

Foreign Members 

Add 

$ 5.00 $15.00 

EXPIRING MEMBERS 

Please renew your membership today before you lose your points. 

If you disagree with your expiration date, feel free to contact Katie Peltier at  

silvermartenrc@yahoo.com  or  715-364-6801 

Expired August 2015 
Points Lost as of  10/31/15 

Expired Sept. 2015 
Points Lost as of 11/30/15 

Expiring Oct. 2015 
Points Lost as of  12/31/15 

 

June Hill Ron Nelson Jean Adams 

Patrick Hickey 

 

Kathryn Wilson Jessica Rutherford Ray Stacy 

Sarah Baker 

 

  Saunier Family 

Lauren Verow 

 

  Justin Dages  

  Ben Sieren  

Advertising Rates (4 issues): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

**Content subject to editing 

Business Card $15.00 

1/4 Page $25.00 

1/2 Page $40.00 

Full Page $65.00 
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UPCOMING SANCTIONED SHOWS 

Date  

SM 

Open  SM Youth Club  City  State Secretary  

09/12/15  x2   WSRBA State Convention  Menomonie  WI Pam Celesnik  

09/12/15  x2   Blue Ridge RCC  Charlestown  WV Bernard Knott  

09/18/15  x1   Guliford Fair  Guilford  CT Valerie Tucker  

09/19/15  x2 x2 South Jersey RCBA Mullica Hill  NJ Dawn Plokhooy/Cindy Fries  

09/19/15  x2   Greater Pittsburgh RBA  New Castle  PA Melissa Hemphill  

09/20/15  x2   Washington County RBA  Washington  PA Susan Toth 

09/24/15  x1   Durham Fair  Durham  CT Patrick Schmidt  

09/26/15  x2   Miss-Sala-Bash RBA Wabash  IN Bill Hunter 

09/26/15  x2 x2 Delmarva CRBA  Easton MD Melissa Dietrich  

09/26/15  x1   MN State RBA Owatonna  MN Karla Novey  

09/26/15  x2   North Country RCBA  Bridgeport  NY Venita Ackley  

09/26/15  x2   Fox Valley RC  Weyauwega  WI Melody Stremkowski  

09/27/15  x2   MN State RBA Owatonna  MN Karla Novey  

10/03/15  x1   Iowa State RBA  Marshalltown  IA Sally Randall  

10/10/15  x1   Northern VA RBA  Woodstock  VA Cindy Peer  

10/24/15  x1   

Baltimore & Howard Co 

RCBA West Friendship  MD Wendy Feaga  

11/02/15  x1 x1 ARBA Convention  Portland  OR   

11/14/15  x1   Apple Country Rabbit Club  Arendtsville  PA Anne Copenhaver  

11/22/15  x1   Lancaster Tri -County RCF  Lancaster  OH Travis West 

05/01/16  x1 x1 Ohio State RBA  Columbus  OH Amanda Behee  

May all of your nest boxes be full  

The molt be done before the shows  

The condition of your herd be outstanding  

And may your have  

Safe travels at all time  
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Silver Marten Newsletter 

Editor 

 

Bonnie Saunier 

5690 Easton St 

Louisville, Ohio 44641 

 

 

Phone  330-871-8715 

Email   bonniesaunier@gmail.com 

The Silver Marten breed 

(named) was started in 

1924. 

In 1927, the first working 

standard was adopted for 

the black and chocolate 

varieties and the first Sil-

ver Marten Club was 

chartered. In 1929 the 

blues were accepted, and 

in 1933 the sable variety 

was approved. These are 

the same 4 varieties still 

shown today.  

Silver Marten Rabbit 

Club 

We’re on the Web !!!  

www.silvermarten.com 

—-coming soon, still under remodeling construction 
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